Cash and cash equivalents 8.61  - 9.03  2.30

Financial assets at fair value through other
comprehensive income/ Available-for-sale investments 5.73  - 4.75  -

Loans to customers  13.54  5.22 12.97  5.20

Financial assets carried at amortised cost/ Investments
held-to-maturity  7.72  - 8.03  -

Interest-bearing liabilities

Accounts and deposits due to other banks

  - Fixed-term deposits -  2.31 -  -

Current accounts and deposits due to customers

  - Fixed-term deposits 5.84  0.54 7.16  0.73

Loans from international financial organisations 8.31  - 8.32  -

Analysis of Sensitivity to Changes in Interest Rates

Interest rate risk is managed through the analysis of the terms of interest rates revision and monitoring
the sensitivity of financial assets and liabilities.  Analysis of sensitivity of net profit or loss and equity
of the Bank (net of taxes) to the interest rate changes (interest rate risk) based on a simplified
scenario of parallel 100 basis point shift in the yield curves towards increase or decrease in interest
rates, and revised positions of interest-bearing assets and liabilities as at 31 December 2018 and 2017
are shown below.

 2018  2017

 Profit or loss   Equity  Profit or loss   Equity

100 basis point parallel shift towards decrease
in interest rates (49,153)  (49,153)  (42,317)  (42,317)

100 basis point parallel shift towards increase
in interest rates 49,153  49,153  42,317  42,317

SHINHAN BANK KAZAKHSTAN JSC
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS for the Year Ended 31 December 2018
In KZT thousand

57

25.   RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

(b) Credit Risk (continued)

(i) Interest Rate Risk (continued)

Analysis of sensitivity of profit or loss and equity of the Bank to changes in the fair values of financial
assets at fair value through other comprehensive income/ available-for-sale due to changes in interest
rates (based on items that existed as at 31 December 2018 and 2017, and a simplified scenario of